2013 (the “2012 Form 10-K”), and the unaudited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 filed on August 8, 2013. As disclosed in Item 8.01 of this report and Note 1 to the unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements below, the calculation of earnings per share and basic earnings per share as reported by the Company in the consolidated
financial statements included in the 2012 Form 10-K contained an error, which has been corrected for purposes of the preparation of this pro forma
consolidated financial statement information.

5

SOHU.COM INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(In thousands, except par value)

   As of June 30, 2013

Pro Forma Adjustments to reflect
transactions completed on or promptly

after September 16, 2013
(Note 2)

Pro Forma Adjustments to reflect
Sogou exercising its repurchase

option rights
(Note 3)

Sohu.com Inc.

(Note 1)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro
Forma

Balance
Sheet

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro
Forma

Balance
Sheet as
adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 770,542   $ 308,300   (a)  $1,078,842   $ (68,300)  (i)  $1,010,542
Restricted time deposits   169,324   0   169,324   0   169,324
Short-term investments   97,123   0   97,123   0   97,123
Investments in debt securities   80,923   0   80,923   0   80,923
Accounts receivable, net   138,612   0   138,612   0   138,612
Prepaid and other current assets   87,677   0   87,677   0   87,677

Total current assets   1,344,201   308,300   1,652,501   (68,300)   1,584,201

Fixed assets, net   496,359   0   496,359   0   496,359
Goodwill   161,409   0   161,409   0   161,409
Intangible assets, net   67,181   0   67,181   0   67,181
Restricted time deposits   173,190   0   173,190   0   173,190
Prepaid non-current assets   10,296   0   10,296   0   10,296
Other assets   16,852   27,472   (b)   44,324   0   44,324

Total assets   $ 2,269,488   $ 335,772   $2,605,260   $ (68,300)   $2,536,960

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   81,585   0   81,585   0   81,585
Accrued liabilities   145,801   6,840   (c)   152,641   0   152,641
Receipts in advance and deferred revenue   90,488   0   90,488   0   90,488
Accrued salary and benefits   72,583   0   72,583   0   72,583
Taxes payable   35,882   16,120   (d)   52,002   5,300   (i)   57,302
Deferred tax liabilities   15,395   0   15,395   0   15,395
Short-term bank loans   164,000   0   164,000   0   164,000
Other short-term liabilities   49,070   5,760   (e)   54,830   (5,760)  (i)   49,070
Contingent consideration   0   0   0   0   0

Total current liabilities   654,804   28,720   683,524   (460)   683,064

Long-term accounts payable   7,423   0   7,423   0   7,423
Long-term bank loans   158,963   0   158,963   0   158,963
Deferred tax liabilities   7,571   0   7,571   0   7,571

Total long-term liabilities   173,957   0   173,957   0   173,957

Total liabilities   828,761   28,720   857,481   (460)   857,021

Commitments and contingencies
MEZZANINE EQUITY   0   0   0   0   0
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Sohu.com Inc. shareholders’ equity:

Common stock: $0.001 par value per share (75,400 shares
authorized; 38,279 shares issued and outstanding as of
June 30, 2013)   44   0   44   0   44

Additional paid-in capital   389,541   (20,280)  Note1,(f)   369,261   (1,140)  (i)   368,121
Treasury stock (5,889 shares)   (143,858)   0   (143,858)   0   (143,858)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   99,413   0   99,413   0   99,413
Retained earnings   816,241   (141,300)  Note1,(g)   674,941   (59,709)  (i)   615,232

Total Sohu.com Inc. shareholders’ equity   1,161,381   (161,580)   999,801   (60,849)   938,952
Noncontrolling interest   279,346   468,632   (h)   747,978   (6,991)  (i)   740,987

Total shareholders’ equity   1,440,727   307,052   1,747,779   (67,840)   1,679,939
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and

shareholders’ equity   $ 2,269,488   $ 335,772   $2,605,260   $ (68,300)   $2,536,960

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

6

SOHU.COM INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Year Ended December 31, 2012

Pro Forma Adjustments to reflect
transactions completed on or

promptly after September 16, 2013
(Note 2)

Pro Forma Adjustments to reflect
Sogou exercising its repurchase

option rights
(Note 3)

Sohu.com Inc.

(Note 1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income as
adjusted

Revenues:
Online advertising:

Brand advertising  $ 290,205   $ 0   $ 290,205   $ 0   $ 290,205
Search and others   124,389   0   124,389   0   124,389

Subtotal of online advertising revenues   414,594   0   414,594   0   414,594

Online games   574,653   0   574,653   0   574,653
Mobile   55,893   0   55,893   0   55,893
Others   22,061   0   22,061   0   22,061

Total revenues   1,067,201   0   1,067,201   0   1,067,201

Cost of revenues:
Online advertising:

Brand advertising   161,195   0   161,195   0   161,195
Search and others   70,628   0   70,628   0   70,628

Subtotal of cost of online advertising revenues   231,823   0   231,823   0   231,823

Online games   77,859   0   77,859   0   77,859
Mobile   36,893   0   36,893   0   36,893
Others   23,083   0   23,083   0   23,083

Total cost of revenues   369,658   0   369,658   0   369,658

Gross profit   697,543   0   697,543   0   697,543

Operating expenses:
Product development   181,359   0   181,359   0   181,359
Sales and marketing   214,736   0   214,736   0   214,736
General and administrative   75,243   0   75,243   0   75,243

Impairment of intangible assets via acquisition of businesses   2,906   0   2,906   0   2,906
Total operating expenses   474,244   0   474,244   0   474,244

Operating profit   223,299   0   223,299   0   223,299

Other income   5,422   0   5,422   0   5,422
Interest income   25,277   0   25,277   0   25,277
Exchange difference   (635)   0   (635)   0   (635)

Income before income tax expense   253,363   0   253,363   0   253,363
Income tax expense   76,171   0   76,171   0   76,171

Net income   177,192   0   177,192   0   177,192
Less: Net income attributable to the mezzanine-classified

noncontrolling interest shareholders   11,196   0   11,196   0   11,196
Net income attributable to the noncontrolling

interest shareholders   78,837   0   78,837   (2,435)  (i)   76,402

Net income attributable to Sohu.com Inc.   87,159   0   87,159   2,435   89,594

Less: Deemed dividend to subsidiary’s Series A preferred
shareholders   14,219   0   14,219   0   14,219

Net income available to common shareholders of Sohu.com Inc.  $ 72,940   $ 0   $ 72,940   $ 2,435   $ 75,375

Basic net income per share to common shareholders of Sohu.com
Inc.  $ 1.92   $ 0.00   $ 1.92   $ 0.06   $ 1.98

Shares used in computing basic net income per share.   38,038   0   38,038   0   38,038

Diluted net income per share to common shareholders of Sohu.com
Inc.  $ 1.66   $ 0.10   $ 1.76   $ 0.00   $ 1.76

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share   38,392   0   38,392   0   38,392

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

7

SOHU.COM INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

Pro Forma Adjustments to reflect
transactions completed on or

promptly after September 16, 2013
(Note 2)

Pro Forma Adjustments to reflect
Sogou exercising its repurchase

option rights
(Note 3)

Sohu.com Inc.

(Note 1)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro
Forma

Statement of
Comprehensive

Income

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro
Forma

Statement of
Comprehensive

Income as
adjusted

Revenues:
Online advertising:

Brand advertising  $ 180,428   $ 0   $ 180,428   $ 0   $ 180,428
Search and others   82,223   0   82,223   0   82,223

Subtotal of online advertising revenues   262,651   0   262,651   0   262,651

Online games   335,716   0   335,716   0   335,716
Mobile   29,086   0   29,086   0   29,086
Others   19,047   0   19,047   0   19,047

Total revenues   646,500   0   646,500   0   646,500

Cost of revenues:
Online advertising:

Brand advertising   96,434   0   96,434   0   96,434
Search and others   45,290   0   45,290   0   45,290

Subtotal of cost of online advertising revenues   141,724   0   141,724   0   141,724

Online games   45,630   0   45,630   0   45,630
Mobile   18,235   0   18,235   0   18,235
Others   11,585   0   11,585   0   11,585

Total cost of revenues   217,174   0   217,174   0   217,174

Gross profit   429,326   0   429,326   0   429,326

Operating expenses:
Product development   115,180   0   115,180   0   115,180
Sales and marketing   130,401   0   130,401   0   130,401
General and administrative   48,361   0   48,361   0   48,361

Impairment of intangible assets via acquisition of businesses   0   0   0   0   0
Total operating expenses   293,942   0   293,942   0   293,942

Operating profit   135,384   0   135,384   0   135,384

Other income   4,063   0   4,063   0   4,063
Interest income   12,199   0   12,199   0   12,199
Exchange difference   (3,969)   0   (3,969)   0   (3,969)

Income before income tax expense   147,677   0   147,677   0   147,677
Income tax expense   36,269   0   36,269   0   36,269

Net income   111,408   0   111,408   0   111,408
Less: Net income attributable to the mezzanine-classified

noncontrolling interest shareholders   17,780   0   17,780   0   17,780
Net income attributable to the noncontrolling

interest shareholders   47,571   0   47,571   (894)  (i)   46,677

Net income available to common shareholders of Sohu.com Inc.  $ 46,057   $ 0   $ 46,057   $ 894   $ 46,951

Basic net income per share to common shareholders of Sohu.com
Inc.  $ 1.21   $ 0.00   $ 1.21   $ 0.02   $ 1.23

Shares used in computing basic net income per share   38,214   0   38,214   0   38,214

Diluted net income per share to common shareholders of Sohu.com
Inc.  $ 1.16   $ 0.02   $ 1.18   $ 0.00   $ 1.18

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share.   38,461   0   38,461   0   38,461

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

8

Sohu.com Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

 1. Sohu.com Inc. Balance Sheet and Statements of Comprehensive Income

Subject to the following paragraph, amounts are derived from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended
June 30, 2013, filed on August 8, 2013, and the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012, filed on
February 28, 2013 (the “2012 Form 10-K).

On June 29, 2012, the Company purchased 24 million Series A Preferred Shares of its subsidiary Sogou from Alibaba Investments Limited